y3adll

\-\
R | -
s ‘European Communities
EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT
Working D t
1979 - 1980
10 December 1979 'DOCUMENT 1-581/79
Report
drawn up on behalf of the Committee on Budgets
on the“draft general budget of the European
Communities for 1980 (Section III - Commisaion)
as amended by Parliament and modified by
Council, and on the total rejection of the 1980
draft budget
Rapporteur : Mr Pieter DANKERT
Gy,
yf//;/;""rfgly 4/'i(//V/
A/ ?04, ll[// 7}’
).

English Edition A PE 61.,446/fin.






This report is being submitted pursuant to paragraph 8 of Article 203
of the Treaty and to Article 6 of Annex I of the Rules of Procedure of the

European Parliament.

At its meeting of 28 November 1979, the Committee on Budgets examined
Council's modifications to the amendments that Parliament had hdépted to the
draft general budget at its session of 7- november 1979. By' 28 votes to 2 with 3
abstentions it decided that it could not recommend to Parliament that it
should adopt the draft budget for 1980 as modified by Council,as it then
stood.

The rapporteur for Section III of the draft general hudget Pietet DANKERT
was instructed to draw up a draft report and motion for a resolution for
examination at the next meeting.

At its meeting of 5 Decembsxr 1979, the Committee on Budgets examined
the following draft report and the motion for a resolution, which was
adopted by 28 votes to 2 with 4 abstentions.

Present: Mr Notenboom, acting Chairman; Mr Spinelli, second Vice-
Chairman; Mr Dankert, rapporteur; Mr Adonnino, Mr Aigner, Mr Balfe, Mr Barbi,
Mr Bonde, Mr Cohen (deputizing for Mr Arndt), Mr Colla, Mr D'Angelosante
(deputizing for Mrs Boserup) Mr Delmotte (deputizing for Mrs Gredal),

Mr Dido (deputizing for Mr Lange), Mr Enright (deputizing for Mrs Gaspard),
Mr Flanagan, Mr Forth, Mr Gouthier, Mr Hord, Mr Robert Jackson, Mr Lega,

Mr McCartin (deputizing for Mr Ryan), Mr Megahy (deputizing for Mr O'Leary),
Mr Motchane, Mr Nord, Lord O‘'Hagan, Mr Orlandi, Mr Pfennig, Mrs Pruvot
(deputizing for Mr Rossi), Mr Konrad Schdn, Mr Scrivener, Mr Seal: (dpputising
for Mrs Hoff), Mr Simonnet, Mr J.M. Taylor and Mr Tuckman,

- 3 - PE 61.446/fin.



CONTENTS

A MOTION FOR A RESOLUTION ..ccccocccscccsoscsacssosnnssccsccns 5

B  EXPLANATORY STATEMENT .ccccecocceccncsscsssscscscssccssnoe 7

ANNEX: Table of amendments

-4 - PE 61.446/fin.



AA

The:.Committeee enoﬁumthehcbyb’ubm‘l&bt.tot&h.hlumial&i!mth the e
folldowimgnaotichofoton l‘eloictionotoqeghﬂtevithtlx’iphlhtvrytntomnt

t

onothehdrafif gepeneiabutigége ofcthehBukopepnatotannitiesefofod 9898 ¢SepadonoIIITF -
cownienbnnanmndsdebybynhlmunundnloddd isdedyhe ounctdi landndnotheh&otatal
regje¢tioncnfothend 9898 drutfbuﬂnge t

ThehRuracasaaRaRiianenta« .
- hluwngoq.gdraotchehgugdﬁnneldopcpdebybttutathuhbch&gmhwwfo ther.c
buligadaryr proceduttere

- haua.wnqqngdrcotahehdr&tmmdaWQummwibnon
111Sepkpubabel9797¢D0Rec) 33872979 ,) .

- hawinwngonglraotétttmwnoduietuoncnmdndmdumtld»cpdedtattsts
mendingnofol Howembeke191979... .

= hawvdingnyegagdr dniplpnendttatotdtttlnoiut&ononfo:hshnmdah%el ,

- haningngegagd: ot shehdedibabatiohensfoCoanaidi ofoR32Navenbese 197970
(DoBocl-863¢1979) ,

- haungnéeq.gdraowhchnmcrof_o:heheommmtueononungmtqnonoc 1-581¢1979; ,

- iniappijtatioboofopapagxephpB 8fokrkicie 80308fotheh@rdakyt{EBE)C)

1 dJoMaoC c3020Df08.321297979p. pd04s

- 553 - PErB154467/€in..



5.

6.

Recalls that in lte remolution ot 7 Novaember 1979 |t stated the
conditions under which lt could agree to tho adoption of the budget:
namely, if the unju-titied cuts carried out by Council for non-
compulsory soctor- wars ovorturnod and if tﬁe first moves ‘to control
agricultural expcnditu:e had been achieved. and if the European
Development Fund and'lll thie Comniifiity's lending and borrowing
activities had been included within.the budqqt:

Points out that c°uncil. 'in its oxlnination ‘of Parliament's awendments,
has not agreed to overturn the unjuati!igd duts to non-coﬁpuilory
sectors, which it had made when it drew up, the draft bq@g@t:

Points out that Council has not agreed to those proposals of
Parliawent which constituted the first woves to control agricultural
expondiguror

Points out that Council did not agrée to the including within the budget

of the European Dovolopn‘nt.rund nnd ‘the CGIlunity s 1ond1ng and
borrowing activities;

Concludes that nope of the conditions set out in its resolution of
7 November 1979 has been fulfilled;

Believes that Council has not permitted the Buropean Parliament to

act positively as a part of the Budgetary Authority, rclponliblo
for the budget as a whole;

Recognizes the political challenge to its future posed by Council's

refusal to exercise its own political responsibilities, as a Council,
within the Budgetary Authority;

Therefore rejects the 1980 draft budget as wmodified by Council;

Calls upon the Commission to present a new preliminary draft budget
to take account of paragraph 38 of its resolution of 7 November 1979,
on the basis of which, Council, pursuant to Article 203, paragraph 8,
of the Treaty (EEC) should present a new draft budget. ‘

- 6 - . PE 61.446/£1n.



B

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The decision of the European Parliament on 7 November 1979

1. The European Parliament, in adopting the budgetary package presented
to it by its Committee on Budgets, during the special budgetary part
session, on November 7 1979, accepted overwhelmingly the basic analysis
of the Community's financial situation and the objectives for dealing

with it, formulated by the competent Committee.

2. The point of departure for this analysis was that the Community
budget should play some rdle in stimulating Community policies and

in encouraging convergence. This rdle was not being fulfilled because
of the unfair incidence of the budget on certain less prosperous
Member States, resulting from a disproportionate amount of Community
funds destined to cover agricultural market support for a limited
number of products and because of the threat to the Community budget

posed by the near exhaustion of the Community's own resources.

3. The Committee on Budgets substantiated its analysis with a wealth
of information, demonstrating that a failure to curtail agricultural
market support spending would inevitably lead to the exhaustion of the
Community's own resources, and the curtailment of all Community financial
support for other activities, and, in the not distant future, the break-
down' of the European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund itself.

4. Such a development would call into question not merely the Community's
potential for financial ¥4 golidarity between Member States and between
regions, it would lead to the destruction of the only integrated Community
policy, namely the common agricultural policy. The bringing down of the
central pillars on which the Community had been constructed would ultimately
bring the temple down with it.

5. Therefore, the Committee on Budgets put the greatest emphasis,
during the 1980 budgetary procedure, on the charting of the first
moves to bring common agricultural spending under control. The method
chosen was found after much reflection and consultation and with very
widespread support within the Parliament. It seemed to the Committee
on Budgets that the priority would have to be the milk sector which
accounted for more than 33% of all expenditure in the 1980 draft budget,
drawn up by Council. 'The Committee recognised that whilat the atraight -
forward transfer of funds from Chapter 62 "milk and milk products" would
be within the possibilities given to Parliament under Article 203 of
the Treaty, it was necessary for Parliament to explain and to demonstrate
how such a saving could be achieved.

_7 . PE. 61.446/fin,



6. For this reason Parliamént decided to create a budgetary context into
‘which a revision of the policy, to be proposed by the Commission. and approved
by the Council of agricultural ministers, could be inserted.

The major element of such a policy would be a strengthening of the co-
responsibility policy in the milk sector, which would give rise to
negative expenditure in the Community budget which could then be used

to finance structural measures in the dairy sector to discourage
production and to encourage consumption, thus leading to ‘a considerable
medium term reduction in expenditure. It should be recalled that Council
itself, in its decisions of 18-22 June 1979 %) acknowledged that if the
total quantity of milk delivered to dairies in 1979 were more than 2%
above the guantities delivered in 1978, the normal rate of the co-
responsibility levy would be raised by 1% of the direct price in 1980/1981.
Already the total quantity of milk delivered is showing an increase of
more than 2%.

7. Parliament therefore adopted twe proposed modifications

(301/rev., and 311). Proposed modification 301/rev., created
negative expenditure in Chapter 100 (-280m EUA), resulting from a
strengthened co-responsibility policy in the milk sector, which would
be used to finance structural policy in the milk sector.

8. Proposed modification no. 311 sought to decrease expenditure in

Chapter 62 (by 280m EUA) which would be tranasferred, for the most part,
to Chapter 100, again to be allocated to support measures strengthening
agricultural structural policy in the dairy sector.

&, Parliament also introduced a proposed modification (314) to reduce appropria-

tions for item 6210 'skimmed milk pwder for use as feed' by 100m EUA,

again'to be transferred to Chapter 100, again to be provisionally allocated
for structural measures. This possible saving emerged from information
made available to the Committee on Budgets and which had as its basis

the short term decline in skimmed milk powder stocks.

10." This package of modifications did not in any way represent a
constitutional innovation in the Community. Parliament used the
provisions of Article 203. It did not seek to subvert the rights of

the agricultural ministers to decide over essential points of the
common agricultural policy.

By placing the amounts in Chapter 100

(1) See press release PE 58.880

-8 - PE 61.446/fin.



Parliament clearly indicated, that if no decision by Council was taken
on co-responsibility, then the amounts placed in the reserve would not
be allocated to the agricultural structural measures.

11. These modifications did not give rise to any increase in expenditure.
The increase proposed for structural policy was entirely dependent on,

and compensated by, the decrease arising from a possible decision on
co-responsibility.

%ﬁ. Because Parliament had set its first priorities as the bringing

of agricultural expenditure under control, and because it recognised the
financial difficulties encountered in all the Member States, it presented
as regards non-compulsory expenditure, a very moderate package for increase
in this sector, which was considerably less than many members of Parliament
would have liked and was the historically smallest rise suggested in the
reading for several years.

;3. The total increase Ear‘non-compulsory appropriations, put forward
by Parliament was 27ém EUA and 913m EUA in commitments, i.e. less than
2% of the total budget in payment and not more than 5% in commitments.

14. This very moderate increase took account of the commitment and
spending possibilities indicated by the Commission. By concentirating
this increase on key sectors (the European Regional Fund, the European
Social Fund, development aid policy and the coal sector and new energy
sources) Parliament hoped to obtain the best value for money for its
amendments and to avoid the difficulties in implementing the budget
that had been encountered in previous years. Nonetheless this package,
had it been approved, would have given to the Community budget a

more politically significant role. It would havehelped to correct the
internal imbalance as between agricultural and non-agricultural spending.
It would have marked the first step towards achieving a fair incidence
of the Community budget as between Member States.

15. The motion for a resolution adopted by Parliament clearly indicated
the strategy outlined above. 1In particular it drew attention to the
indellible link between Parliament's proposals to curtail agricultural
spending and the moderation and restraint it exercised as regards
increases in non-compulsory spending.

Point ' 38 of the resolution reads as follows:

'Is acutely aware of the current economic and financial difficulties con-
fronting all the Member States and for that reason has, as regards amendments
tabled, exercised utmost restraint: in view of this, hopes to be able to
conclude the budgetary procedure for 1980 by the adoption of the draft

budget at its second reading: but insists that it could only agree to the

_o. PE 61.446 /fin.



adoption of the budget if the unjustified cuts carried out by Council
for non-compulsory sectors are over-turned and if the first moves to
control agricultural expenditure have been achieved, and if the European
Development Fund and all the Community's lending and borrowing activities

are included within the budget.’

This was the clearest possible statement of Parliament's determination
to use its budgetary powers to the full to reform the Community budget
for 1980.

16. 1Its direct election by universal suffrage implies that Parliament
exploits to the full the budgetary responsibilities assigned to it
under the Treaties. It indicated its firm intention that it wished to

play a full and responsible part within the Budgetary Authority.

17. Parliament therefore was prepared to assume co-responsibility

for the development of the budget, not only in the non-compulsory sector
but in the compulsory sector as well, Therefore this responsibility for
the whole of the budget was dependent on Council being prepared to accept

a similar role.

However, as we shall see, Council refused to reply in kind.

The decisions of Council of 23 November 1979

18. Your rapporteur, along with the Members of the Committee on
Budgets, particularly those who accompanied the President of Parliament
at the delegation meeting with Council, prior to the latter's second
reading of the budget on 23 November, made considerable efforts to
explain the strategy of the Parliament to members of the Council. 1In
particular, your rapporteur met with all the members of the Permanent
Representation Committee on the eve of the Council meeting in order to
answer questions relating to the agricultural modifications and to
clear up certain misunderstandings which seemgd to have arisen in the
minds of representatives of certain Member States.

19. He demonstrated that the proposed modifications did not result
in any autonomous increase in expenditure and did not threaten the
institutional balance as between the Community institutions. 1In
particular they did not in any way impinge on the legislative
prerogatives of the agricultural Council of Ministers.

20. In particular, Parliament was merely following the customary
practice of including, within the budget, expenditure and revenue
which seemed likely to arise, and which should arise, in 1980.
Parliament takes account of Commission proposals where they are likely

to give rise to Council decisions, as well as its own resolution. In

- 10 - PE 61.446/fin.



this particular instance it took account of the decisions of the
agricultural ministers of 22 June 1979, when Council had expressly
indicated that it would increase co-responsibility after certain
"conditions, now fulfilled, arose.(l) At no stage were counter-arguments
supplied on these two key points by any member of the Council or

representative of the Member States.

21, Council then proceeded to reject the three modifications by the
qualified majority (the United Kingdom, the Federal Republic of Germany,
France, Denmark, Ireland, Belgium and Luxembourg). The explanation,
provided by Council, for this rejection, indicates that they had not
taken into account the supplementary explanations provided by the
delegation. It was not the intention of Parliament to modify the

common agricultural policy through the budgetary procedure. On the
contrary Parliament wishes to protect the common agricultural policy
from the dangers in one sector which threaten the policy as a whole.
Through the budget itintended to indicate this political choice and

to create the budgetary context for the necessary legislative decisions.

22; Whilst your rapporteur can understand the attitude of certain
delegations, with particular interest in the maintenance of very high
levels of agricultural expenditure, he can find no rational justification
for the attitude of certain Member States who scarcely cease to complain

publicly and at great length about the growth in agricultural spending
and who have failed to react when the opportunity was afforded them.

23, The only explanation that can be adduced is that these Member
States, sympathise with the approach but cannot accept that the
initiative should come from Parliament. In other words, their
reluctance to allow Parliament to exercise its budgetary responsibilities
exceeds their desire to reform the budget.

24. Council also rejected every single proposed modification to the
compulsory expenditure in the budget.

As regards non-compulsory expenditure Council did not find the
qualified majority to reject 26 amendments.

It rejected outright 92 amendments.

Of the 26 for which no qualified majority was found for rejection,
however, only _9 were approved entirely.

Of the 9 approved, without modification, only 3 involve a net
increase in expenditure. This net increase amounts to 2,217,600 in
payments.

(1)

See Council press release PE 58.880.

-11 - PE 61.446/fin.



25. For tie rest of the other amendments partially accepted, Council
applied a maximum rate to commitments, after the decisions on
individual amendments had been made, limiting all the increases to a
ceiling of 255,240,820 EUA.

26. Subsequently, and after somewhat opaque procedures, corresponding
cuts in payments were made, resulting in an overall increase of 86,990,820
EUA in payments.

27. These retroactive proportional cuts, following the decisions on
individual amendments, represent a major innovation and result

from the inacceptable interpretation of Article 203 of the
Treaty voted for by 8 delegations, following the 1979 budget hiatus.

The full tables of the cuts, made by Council, are contained in the
accompanying annex.

Analysis of Council's decisions

28. As regards staff, none of the increases in staff, of any significance,
sought by Parliament, following a most thorough examination of the
Commission's staff needs, have been agreed to. Council.,in the end,was

not even able to accept the reductions in appropriations for administrative
expenditure, proposed by the rapporteur, following an examination of

the rate of exﬁénditure in previous financial years, for the simple

reason that the reductions were proposed by Parliament and not by

Council.

29, For most of the miscellaneous expenditure under Title 3,
Council approved minute increases (approximately 10% of those sought
by Parliament) for such items as education and youth expenditure,
better housing for handicapped workers, better hpusing for migrant
workers, etc. For energy, Council refused to support key amendments
for the coal sector where various urgent decisions are awaiteq., It

rejected the amendment to provide funds for the development of new
energy resources. On the other hand it partially accepted amendments
for increasing appropriations for hydrocarbon prospecting and uranium
prospecting.

For research only minute increases were approved.

For consumer and environmental protection, all .of Parliament's
amendments were either rejected or severely cut back.

-12 - PE 61.44¢/fin.



For industrial policy only token entries were approved, except

as regards information concerning the textile industry (Item 3723).

For transport, Council approved a small increase for studies
but rejected a proposal to give financial support for transport infra-
structure projects.

30. For the Social Fund, where Parliament had increased commitment
appropriations by 186m EUA and payment appropriations by 26m EUA Council
approved increases of only 50m EUA and 15m EUA in payments. It deleted
appropriations for employment measures for women.

31. For the European Regional Fund where Parliament had proposed

increasing commitments by 332.5m EUA in commitments and 83.125m EUA in
payments, Council agreed to half the increase in commitments (156,750,000
EUA in commitments and 55m EUA in payments): for the non-quota sector of
the Fund, half the increase (8.25m EUA instead of 17.5m EUA in commitmentsg)
was agreed to.

All the amendments concerning sea policy were rejected.

Council also rejected the proposal to budgetise the European
Development Fund and all Community borrowing and lending activities.

All Parliament's proposals to increase food aid were rejected.

32. As regards aid to non-associated developing countries, the

30m EUA in commitments proposed by Parliament was reduced to 20m EUA and
all the increases sought for commitments in the context of the financial
cooperation with third countries were rejected, as was the proposed

enlargement reserve.

33. In general, it emerges from the above the Council's attitude
towards Parliament's very moderate package, the most restrained for

many years, was one of hostility and ill will. Its provocative attitude
will not encourage those who believe that Parliament was right to take the
restrained attitude demonstrated during the first reading of the budget.

34. It has accepted both in terms of the numbers of amendments
accepted and in terms of the amounts voted, less than in previous years,
when Parliament could have been criticised for a too maximalist approach
to non-compulsory Community spending.

13 _ PE 61.446/fin.



35%. More aarioun Lhan oven ibs failure to come to terms with the
budyetary strategy capable of reforming the hudget, is the Council's
systematic attempt to undermine and subvert the budgetary procedure

through illegal means.

Procedures adopted by Council

36, Council does not have the right to proceed to a retrospective

cut back in appropriations, once it has examined the amendments. The
Treaty and the financial regulation oblige Council examination

amendment by amendment. Once that examination is completed, its

reading of the budget is at an end. It cannot then impose an overall
ceiling, into which it fits revised figures for each line. Council had
already indicated this ceiling from the outset of the budgetary procedurc
on September 11 1979. BAt the time of the drawing up of the draft budget,
certain delegations indicated that they would not be prepared to go beyond
the existing maximum rate which therefore imposed this ceiling and thus

prevented an examination of individual amendments on their merits.

37. Council does not have the right to pre-empt Parliament's exercise

of its own margin for increasing appropriations by selecting among
Parliament's amendments up to the limit of that margin. This would be to
render the second reading of the budget by Parliament, without object and
would destroy the institutional balance, which indicates the respective

prerogatives within the Budgetary Authority.

38. Council does not have the right to apply unilaterally the maximum rate for
payments to commitments. In trying so to do it violates the terms of the agree-
ment between the institutions in the context of the agreement of the financial
regulation of 21 December 1977. 1In particular, this agreement recognised,

that the provisions of Article 203 of the EEC Treaty would apply

separately to appropriations for commitment and appropriations for

payment.(l)

39. Parliament is always willing to examine the most appropriate means
of determining the level of commitments with Council. However, if a dispute
arises between the two, as to the interpretation of the 1977 agreement,

then the Treaty applies the maximum rate only to payments.

40. It should be pointed out that the Budgetary Authority ‘also agreed
that commitment appropriations could be subject to a maximum rate separate
from and parallel to that which applies to non-compulsory expandituro

under Article 203'. (2)

(1)
(2)

Doc. 434/77, paragraph 12 of the motion for a rasolulion.

Doc. 434/77, paragraph 26 of the explanatory statement.

- 14 - PE 61.446/fin.



41. This, of course, corresponds to the logic of Article 203

which makes no reference whatsoever to commitment.

42. Parliament at that time, given the prevailing spirit of
cooperation between two institutions, was prepared to accede to an
ad hoc agreement on some limitation of its right to increase its
commitments, always subject to review, particularly in the light

of developments as to Council's general attitude.

43. But, it would be utterly absurd to apply the same rate of increase

to annual payments as to multi-annual commitments. It is clear that
the statistical factors which give rise to the maximum rate, referred
to purely annual phenomena (e.g. public expenditure in the Member
States etc.). Therefore, it would be wrong to apply that figure to
both commitments and to payments. Furthermorc, there is a certain
relationship between payments and commitments, varying from policy to
policy, but which implics for thec most part a much hiqgher Llevel of
commitments than payments, because commitments give rise to payments
over a number of years. Indeed various regulations set a specific ratio

of commitments to payments.

44. As regards this budgetary procedure, the result of the application
of this procedure is that the budget emerges, in its penultimate stage,
as a much weaker instrument than that as moved by Parliament on

November 7 1979. Furthermore the effect of Council's approach has been
to threaten to undermine the rights of Parliament. This threat cannot

go unanswered.

- 15 - PE 61.446/fin.



The approach of the Committee on Budgets

45, The Committee on Budgets is the servant of the institution and is

bound by the resolutions adopted by Parliament. It should be recalled in

this context that Parliament, in order to take account of the impending
exhaustion of own resources, exercised utmost restraint at the first reading
of the budget, at which it added, to the non-compulsory sectors of the budget,
the minimum necessary to provide some effective response to the regional,

social and energy supply difficulties confronting the Community.

46. The indispensable accompaniment of this restraint was the taking of

the first measures to bring compulsory expenditure under control, notably
where waste arises from surpluses, which result from a defective application

of the principles of the Common Agricultural Policy. These measures were not
intended in any way to reduce incomes of small farmers but rather to modify
market structures by encouraging consumption and by discouraging excess
production by 'industrialized' agricultural holdings. The Committee on Budgets
was very much aware of the need to create a better balance within the budget,

- this concern is shared openly and publicly by members of the Council and

by the Commission,

47. Parliament has already stated, in its resolution of 7 November 1979
that it could not accept a budget in which there was no attempt to control
agricultural expenditure and in which Parliament's amendments to strengthen
structural policies were not incorporated. Therefore, the Committee on
Budgets cannot recommend to the Parliament that the 1980 draft budget, as
amended by Council, be accepted.

48. Council, at its meeting of 23 November 1979, rejected all the
modifications proposed by Parliament to limit the growth in agricultural
expenditure, which contradicted Council's own clear decision of 22 June 1979,
which envisaged similar measures for the dairy sector if production continued

to increase.

49, Council rejected outright two-thirds of Parliament's amendments to
the other sectors of the budget and accepted, in their totality, less than
one-tenth of all the amendments tabled.

50. Council refused to accept, despite previous commitments, and despite
the terms of Article 199 of the Treaty, the including within the budget of
the European Development Fund and the Community's lending and borroewing
operations.

- 16 - PE 61.446/fin.



51. Furthermore, the procedure adopted by Council for examining the
amendments and modifications of Parliament was not, in the view of the
Committee on Budgets, in conformity with Article 203 of the Treaty which
envisages examination of each amendment of the European Parliament separately
on its merits. Council sought to apply unilaterally the same maximum rate
intended for payments, under Article 203, to commitments, whilst it would,

in current circumstances, be more appropriate to envisage a separate
application of the rate, given the very different nature of payments and
commitments. Council's procedure partially distorted the relationship

between payments and commitments.

52. 1t should be pointed out that when a dispute arises over the meaning
of the agreement between Council and Parliament, as regards the growth of
commitment appropriations, the basis for budgetary deliberations is the

Treaty itself, which applies the maximum rate only to payments.

53. As an indication of Council's reluctance to participate constructively
in the budgetary procedure, with Parliament, it even rejected those amendments
which achieved small savings of taxpayers' money on the administrative

expenditure of the Commission,

54, For the rest it provided no justification of substance for its

decisions on the overwhelming majority of amendments.

55. Throughout the budgetary procedure for 1980 Council demonstrated its
inability to operate as a joint Budgetary Authority with Parliament. By

its decisions it sought to undermine the established budgetary rights of

the European Parliament whose direct election by universal suffrage has placed
it even more under the obligation to exploit to the full its budgetary
responsibilities. The key reason for the failure to reach agreement is that
the Budget Council itself does not take sufficient responsibility, as a
Council, to act as a full partner in the Budgetary Authority, therefore

undermining the significance of this concept.

56. As things stand now, with the budget as modified by Council, the

prospects for agreement with Council are not good.

As stated above Parliament clearly linked its very moderate attitude
on non-compulsory expenditure to its proposals for the compulsory sector.
The problem with this approach is that, according to the Treaty, which gives
Council the last word on compulsory expenditure, it is not now possible for
Parliament to retable its modifications to that sector. Parliament is
bound to accept this provision of the Treaty which effectively precludes
the possibility of an indispensable part of Parliament's wishes being put

into effect.

- 17 - PE 64.446/fin.



Therefore, and in view of the fact that the draft budget for 1980
is now totally inadequate as an instrument of Community policy, your
rapporteur has no alternative but to advise the rejection of the 1980 draft

budget, as modified by Council, as it now stands.
57. This rejection is based upon the following considerations:

i) The growing imbalance of the budget, as between compulsory
and non-compulsory expenditure, and as regards its effect
on convergence, and in the context of the rapid exhaustion

of own resources ;

ii) the lack of will on Council's part to harmonize its
responsibility for the budget with its responsibility for

agricultural policy ;

iii) the lack of willingness of the budgets Council to share its

budgetary responsibilities with Parliament ;

iv) the absence of justification for Council's negative attitude

on the overwhelming majority of Parliament's amendments.,

58. It emerges from the 1980 budgetary procedure, so far, that the budgets
Council is not willing to cooperate with Parliament on any important aspect
of the shaping of the 1980 budget. This results from a fear in certain

Member States about the institutional balance between Parliament and Council.

59. These Member States have not come to terms with the fact that the Treaty
provides for a particular share of responsibilities as regards the budget.

The whole concept of the Budgetary Authority requires constructive cooperation,
between two separate independent institutions, respecting each other's
prerogatives, prepared to accept jointly full responsibility for the budget

as a whole. This condition for the functioning of the Budgetary Authority

is not now met because of Council's attitude.

60. In these circumstances - in the view of the overwhelming majority of
the Committee on Budgets - rejection of the 1980 draft budget is the only

course available.

- 18 - PE 61.446/fin,



ANNEX I

Table showing those amendments and proposed modifications
adopted by the European Parliament on 7 November 1979 on

the occasion of the first reading of the 1980 general budget,
and forwarded to Council; and the deliberations of Council

on each of them on 23 November 1979.

PE 61.446/fin .

-19-



—oz-

‘UrI/ovy 19 ad

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
line DA PM Council decision
L — = = Pos. _Neg._| ———e
REVENUE
From 940 topudgetisation of 310 X
943 borrowing and lending
STAFF dd 169 permanent 284 Increase PA by 3,141,800 EUA X
sts
" dd 32 permanent posts 285 Increase PA by 530,600 EUA X
(EAC)
" Make temporary 28 posts| 286 X

for nuclear safety

" Add 12 permanent posts 287 Posts to remain frozen pending X
for certain new research reinstatement of approps.
programmes against budget lines in
question from Ch. 100
" Convert 153 C posts 288 Increase PA by 137,400 EUA X
" Add 9 posts for the 254 Increase pp by 853,350 EUA X

Women's Bureau

“ Add 13 posts for the 362 | Increase PA by 237,600 EUA X
environmental and
consumer protection
service




_[Z_

‘UTI/9bY 19 dd

Budgeta Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
ry

Line DA PM Council decision
I - Pos. Neqg._ | ___ -

TITLE 1

Item 1003 |Representation B42 Remarks modified X
allowances

Item 1101 |Family allowances 289 12,347,000 EUA to be frozen X

Art. 120 Miscellaneous exp. 290 292,500 EUA to be frozen X
on staff recruitment

Art. 124 Temporary daily 291 Reduce PA by 383,000 EUA X
subsistence allowances

Item 1300 |[Members of the 326 Reduce PA by 37,000 EUA X
Institution

Art. 150 Cost of organizing 292 Reduce PA by 35,000 EUA X
in-service training :

TITLE 2

Art. 200 Rent 293 Reduce PA by 2,484,900 EUA. X

(Art. 200 in Ch. 100
+ 2,484,900 EUA.)

Art. 202 Water, gas, electricity| 294 Reduce PA by 200,000 EUA X
and heating

Art. 203 Cleaning and 295 Reduce PA by 700,000 EUA X
maintenance




‘UTI /9%b 19 3q

Budgetary Heading First Reading " Effect Second Reading

Line DA PM Council decision
__________________ Pos. Neg. R
= T = :}i
Art. 205 iSecurity and surveill- | 296 Reduce PA by 450,000 EUA X

ance of buildings

Art. 206 [Acquisition of immov- | 297 Enter PA of 3,000,000 EUA. X
able property Decrease by 3,000,000 EUA the
approp. entered in Ch. 100
earmarked for Article 206

Art. 207 |[construction of 298 Enter PA of 1,374,000 EUA X
buildings
Art. 210 |Operations at the 299 . Reduce PA by 575,000 EUA X

Data-Processing Centre

Art., 230 Stationery and office 300 Reduce PA by 678,000 EUA X
supplies

Art. 240 |Entertainment and 343 Remarks modified X
representation
allowances

Art. 254 |Youth Forum of the 18 Increase PA by 39,500 EUA + 20,000 PA

European Communities

Item 2651 |Studies of safety 170 Increase PA by 35,600 EUA X
techniques
Item 2720 |Exp. on information, 19 Increase PA by 1,500,000 EUA X

publicity and parti-
cipation in public
events




_EZ_

‘urF/obvc19 dd

with the participation,
of movements which could
increase the effectiveness
of the social policy of
the Community

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Council decision
_ Pos. Neg.
Eo===== = [========3%
Art. 273 Dissemination of inf. 20 Increase PA by 100,000 EUA + 30,000 PA
to young people
Art. 290 [Subsidies to institu- 21 Increase PA by 369,900 EUA X
(partly tions of higher educa-
new) tion and residential
adult education centres
TITLE 3
Item 3010 |European Centre for the| 302 Reduce pPA by 360,000 EUA X
Development of Vocational Create in Ch. 100 a new Item
Training 3010 + PA 500,000 EUA
+ remarks modified
Art. 302 Tasks entrusted to the 22 Increase PA by 250,000 EUA + 50,000 PA
Institution to promote
exchanges of young
workers
Item 3030 |Contribution to pilot 95 Increase PA by 120,000 EUA + 15,000 PA & CA
projects on better Increase CA by 75,000 EUA
housing for handicapped
workers
Item 3031 |Contribution to pilot 96 Increase PA by 150,000 EUA + 10,000 PA & CA
projects on better Increase CA by 25,000 EUA
housing for migrant
workers
Art. 304 |[Measures in support, and 97 Increase PA by 50,000 EUA + 20,000 PA




Uty /9b¥°T9 dId

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Council decision
Pos. Neg. | = ___. ]
Art. 306 Pilot research projects| 100 Enter CA of 4,000,000 EUA X
on action to combat
poverty
Item 3070 |European Trade Union 101 Increase PA by 300,000 EUA X
Institute
Item 3071 [Aid to employers' and 92 Enter PA of 200,000 EUA X
workers' organizations
Item 3200 |[Technological Develop- 256 Enter token entry. Create in X
ment Projects Ch. 100 , Item 3200 and place
24,000,00Q EUA in Ch. 100
Item 3201 (Joint projects hydro- 199 Increase PA by 8,900,000 EUA. + 1,000,000 PA
carbon prospecting Enter CA of 20,000,000 EUA + 3,000,000 CA
Item 3210 |Prospecting for uranium| 138 Increase PA by 2,000,000 EUA + 1,000,000 PA
Increase CA by 5,000,000 EUA + 2,000,000 CA
Art. 322 Transport of radioactive 31 Enter PA of 1,000,000 EUA X
(new) materials
Item 3230 |[Use of coal in power 139 Token entry + 50,000,000 in X
stations PA and 100,000,000 in CA in
Ch. 100
Item 3241 |[Development new sources| 140 Increase PA by 9,500,000 EUA X
of energy Increase CA by 22,000,000 EUA
% i
i
Art., 327 Energy balance-sheets 303 ! Enter PA of 2,000,000 EUA X



-gz_

‘uTz/obb 19 9d

Second Reading

Heading First Reading
Line DA PM Council decision
_ e L I S Pos., Neg.
____________ - e = === e ‘
Art. 328 Studies in the energy 142 ! Enter PA of 500,000 EUA + 200,000 PA
sector | !
|
Item 3335 |JRD completion 1977 to 143 i Enter PA of 126,000,000 EUA in ¢h.100
{new) 1980 programme /PDecrease by 126,000,000 EUA_ X
| PA in Ch. 100 (Art. 330-333)/
i Enter CA of 130,000,000 EUA in C¢h.100
‘ {Decrease by 130,000,000 EUA
CA in Ch. 100/
{
Item 3339 |JRC additional approps 144 i Token entry + 10,000,000 EUA X
(new) for 1980-83 programme | PA and 10,000,000 EUA CA in
‘ Ch. 100
i .
Item 3351 |Fusion and plasma 145 ‘ Increase PA in Ch. 100 by X
physics ! 5,299,000 EUA. 1Increase CA
! in Ch. 100 by 10,000,000 EUA
. | | ,
Item 3354 Environment 153 ! Increase PA by 2,400,000 EUA j X
‘ ; Decrease PA in Ch. 100 by ;
: ‘ 2,400,000 EUA i
‘ ‘ !
Item 3355 [Plutonium cycle safety 146 {Enter PA of 1,539,000 EUA in ; X
Ch. 100. Enter CA of
3,539,000 EUA in Ch. 100 :
Item 3368 Biomolecular engineering 167 i Token entry 5 X
(new) 1 ;
!
Ttem 3371 {Implementation of 168 Increase PA in Ch. 100 by j X
coordinated projects 182,000 EUA
} |




_9Z..

‘Ut /9ppt19 dd

Budgetary Heading First Reading | Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM ! iCouncil decision
SR N —— e e S — e Pos. Neg.
!
Art. 350 Radiation protection 173 : Increase PA by 40,000 EUA X
Art. 351 Environment aid 304 Token entry - create new items X
(new) 3510-3515
Item 3545 |Protection of marine 190 Enter PA of 1,000,000 EUA. X
(new) environment Delete Art. 875 and token
entry against it
Enter CA of 3,000,000 EUA
Item 3550 |Consumer protection 159 Increase PA by 20,000 EUA + 10,000 PA
studies
Item 3551 |[Grant to European 174 Increase PA by 45,000 EUA + 30,000 PA
consumer organizations
Art. 359 European Foundation for| 305 Reduce exp. by 300,000 EUA X
Living and Working Enter PA of 500,000 EUA in
Conditions Ch. 100 + remarks modified
Item 3610 |[Circulation scientific 149 Increase PA by 150,000 EUA X
and technical knowledge
Item 3611 |Assessment and utilisa-| 150 Enter PA of 200,000 EUA. X
tion of research Comp. from Ch. 100 !
findings
i
Item 3621 |Three-year plan of 151 Increase PA by 275,000 EUA X !
action Increase CA by 350,000 EUA :
|
I
Item 3720 {Ceramics 64 Token entry + 300,000 EUA PA token entry i
(new) in Ch. 100. Enter CA of |
4,200,000 EUA |



_LZ—

‘UTI/obboro dAd

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Founcil decision
— Pos._ ___.__ Neg. —
l
Item 3722 [Textile industry 65 ’ Token entry + PA of 600,000 token entry
(new) technology ! FEUA in Ch. 100
Enter CA of 4,200,000 EUA
Item 3723 |Textile industry inf. 66 Enter PA of 750,000 EUA + 300,000 PA
(new)
Item 3741 |Harmonisation industrial 67 Increase PA by 250,000 EUA X
laws i
1
Art. 376 |Studies relating to 68 Increase PA by 250,000 EUA X
industrial policy
Item 3780 |Studies preliminary to 33 Increase PA by 500,000 EUA + 100,000 PA
financial aid
Item 3781 |Financial support for 34 Token entry + 15,000,000 FUA PA X
projects and 50,000,000 EUA CA in Ch. 100
Item 3920 |[Education programme 202 Increase PA by 552,000 EUA + 50,000 PA
Item 3921 |Preparation young people 25 Increase PA by 190,000 EUA X
for working life
Item 3930 |Cultural action 26 ! Increase PA by 90,000 EUA + 40,000 PA
Item 3932 |Architectural heritage 28 Enter PA of 100,000 EUA X

(new)




_82—

‘ut3/9vy 19 Ad

F

Budgetary | Heading First Reading Effect + Second Reading
Line DA ‘ Council decision
=d==== | _ Pos. ___Neq. —
TITLE 5 0 ESF +50,000,000 CA
I — + C A
Art. 500 Rid to agric. and 203 Increase PA by 8,000,000 EUA + 1,000,000 CA
textile sectors Increase CA by 2,000,000 EUA
Item 5011 Aid to promote 306 Increase CA by 27,000,000 EUA + 9,000,000 cA
employment + 3,000,000 PA
Art., 503 Migrant workers 91 Increase PA by 8,000,000 EUA
Increase CA by 5,000,000 EUA + 1,500,000 CA
Art. 505 Measures for women 351 Increase PA by 5,000,000 EUA X
Increase CA by 20,000,000 EUA
Art. 510 Improvement employment 307 Increase CA by 110,000,000 EUA + 37,000,000 CA
situation + 12,000,000 PA
Item 5101 KConsequences industrial| 178 Nomenclature X
delete Artgconversion
506 and 512
Item 5101 [Consequences industrial| 308 Token entry X
(new) conversion
Art. 511 IMeasures for handicapped 209 Increase PA by 13,000,000 EUA
Increase CA by 5,000,000 EUA + 1,500,000 ca
Art. 520 Social Fund - pilot 230 Increase PA by 1,000,000 EUA X
schemes
Art. 530 Measures for frontier 181 Token entry X

(new)

workers




_62—

‘ul3y /opp o Ad

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Council decision
Pos. Neg.
Ch. 54 Restructuring iron and 360 Enter PA of 30,000,000 EUA X
(new) steel industry Enter CA of 100,000,000 EUA
Art, 550 |Support national 16 Increase PA by 83,125,000 EUA +} 55,000,000 PA)
regional policies Increase CA by 332,500,000 EUA+|156,750,000 CA)
) +165,000,000 CA
! ) | + 55,000,000 PA
Art. 560 Specific Community 1 0/rev.I]] Increase CA by 17,500,000 EUA |+ 8,250,000 Ca)
measures )
Art. 570 |Interest rate subsidiesfll/rev. Enter CA of 800,000,000 EUA X
[EMS
Item 5801 [Preparatory studies 228 Enter approp. of 250,000 EUA X
(new) integrated operations
Item 5802 |Specific actions inte- 229 Enter PA of 1,000,000 EUA X
(new) grated operations Enter CA of 6,000,000 EUA
Art. 591 Surveys of areas at 279 Token entry X
(new) risk owing to seismic

and hydrogeological
phenomena




_OE—

‘uty /9vb-ro dd

=s=EZ=SSsSS==s S == === ===
Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Council decision
Pos. Neg. | ______ I
TITLE 6
Ch. 100 Provisional approps. 301/rev. {Increase PA by 280,000,000 EUA X
-280,000,000 EUA following
strengthening of coresponsibility
policy in milk sector
Arts. 620 |Refunds milk and milk 311 Decrease PA by 280,000,000 EUA X
621 & 622 [products, intervention + 250,000,000 EUA in Ch. 100
skimmed milk, butter
and cream
Item 6210 [Skimmed-milk powder for 314 Reduce approps by 100 mEUA X
use as feed + 100 mEUA in Ch. 100
Art. 625 |[Community register of 275 Token entry X
(new) milk producers
TITLE 8
Item 8131 [Reafforestation measures 248 Token entry X
(new)
Ch. 86 Fisheries' structures 75 Amend remarks X
Item 8710 |Inspection and surveil-{ 318 Amend remarks X
(new) lance Denmark - Ireland
Item 8711 |[Inspection and surveil-
(new) lance Member States




"UTI /9% 19 34

T

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Council decision
___________ Pos. Neq. .
Item 8720 |Acquaculture research 321 X
(new)
S1I 87200 Fish disease research Token entry
(new)
SI 87201 Genetic improvement of Token entry
(new) fish
SI 87202 Survey fish farming Token entry
(new) sites
SI 87203 Improve fish farming Token entry
(new)
Item 8721 |Other research Token entry
(new) programmes
Art. 873 Biological studies 78 Enter PA 39,000 EUA X
(new) fisheries/marine sector
Art. 874 Coordination surveillance 79 Enter PA 300,000 EUA X
(new) Member States
Art. 875 Protection marine environlé9 Enter approp. 1,000,000 EUA X
Art. 876 |Medical assistance and 39 Enter PA 125,000 EUA X
(new) safety at sea
Art. 877 Common policy on education80 Enter PA 150,000 EUA X
(new) and professional training
in fishing sector

anr



u , . A \ o -
L X . . -, Ve .
. P I o, . . . N s
' " . ' D , T
L Ca ' s ) . N
. . . ' . v N | ' e
. . A . - . e .
. g . . Ve . ‘
s f v . N M [
P : ] . ' ' v
o ' o . N . . ‘ . ‘
i . . . . .
‘ PP ! “ : [
: . ) . f N L ot o . .
: ' L ! . . . : s
k o “ . .
I T . . . . E L . N ' . ‘ n -




-EE_

‘urF/ovy 19 ad

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Council decision

I Pos. Neg.

Item 9241 |Food aid transport 114 Increase PA by 52,440,000 EUA X
costs

Item 9261 |Quality control food 115 Increase PA by 1,000,000 EUA X
aid

Art. 930 Coop. non-assoc. 320 Increase PA by 2 mEUA + 2,000,000 PA
developing countries Increase CA by 30 mEUA + 20,000,000 CA

I

Art. 931 Promotion trade with 117 Increase PA by 500,000 EUA + 250'000 cA
non-assoc. developing Increase CA by 500,000 EUA g & PA
countries

Art. 932 Regional integration 118 Increase PA by 75,000 EUA X
between non-assoc.
developing countries

Art. 942 Aid for training 120 Increase PA by 100,000 EUA X
institutes for nationals
of developing countries

Art. 944 Exp. on organization of | 121 Increase PA by 22,000 EUA X
seminars

Art. 945 |[Community contribution tol22 Increase PA by 3,000,000 EUA + 750,000, PA
developing countries Increase CA by 4,000,000 EUA + 1,000,000 CcA

Art. 947 Community participation| 123 Token entry X
in IFAD

Art. 948 |Evaluation results 125 Increase PA by 350,000 EUA X
Community aid




_v €_

Uty /9vy 19 dd

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect Second Reading
Line DA PM Council decision
______ i Pos. _ Neg. — —

Art. 950 pid disaster victims 124 Increase PA by 2,000,000 EUA X

Item 9650 [Financial coop. with 129 Increase CA by 5,300,000 EUA X
klgeria

Item 9651 [Financial coop. with 130 Increase CA by 10,700,000 EUA X
Morocco

Item 9652 [Financial coop. with 131 Increase CA by 7,100,000 EUA X
Tunisia

Item 9660 [Financial coop. with 132 Increase CA by 10,600,000 EUA X
[Eqypt

Item 9661 [Financial coop. with 133 Increase CA by 2,700,000 EUA X
jJJordan

Item 9662 |Financial coop. with 134 Increase CA by 500,000 EUA X
L.ebanon

Item 9663 |Financial coop with 135 Increase CA by 3,300,000 EUA X
Syria

Item 9700 [Section 1: Financing 319 Enter PA of 1,000,000 EUA X

(new) regulatory stocks

Item 9701 [Section 2: Financing 127/rev. Token entry X

(new) measures to improve
structure world market




W

—g €_

‘UTI /9bP 19 mg

Second Reading

Budgetary Heading First Reading Effect

Line DA PM Council decision

Pos. Neg.

Art. 971 International Agreement | 317 Token entry X
(new) on Natural Rubber
Ch. 98 Joint financing projects 313 Token entry X
(new) in applicant countries
'TITLE 10
Ch. 100 Provisional approps. 247 Increase PA by 1,363,000 EUA X

Increase CA by 3,363,000 EUA

Amend remarks:

Item 3355 Plutonium Cycle and
its safety

PA 1,363,000 EUA

CA 3,363,000 EUA

Further to this Council agreed

to

+ 9,535,320 EUA in payments for
the budgets of the other
institutions.

This makes a total of

255,240,820 EUA in CA
86,990,820 EUA in PA







